# 78/8/87

CH \$265.0

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |  |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------|--|
| Scientific Explorer, Inc. |          | 09/28/2006     | COMPANY:    |  |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Elmer's Products, Inc.     |  |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | One Easton Oval, Suite 200 |  |  |
| City:           | Columbus                   |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                        |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 43219                      |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION:               |  |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                    |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------------|
| Serial Number:       | 78781823 | DISGUSTING ANATOMY BRAIN     |
| Serial Number:       | 78781826 | DISGUSTING ANATOMY HEART     |
| Serial Number:       | 78778779 | MY FIRST DINOSAUR KIT        |
| Serial Number:       | 78778766 | MY FIRST ELECTRONICS KIT     |
| Serial Number:       | 78778767 | MY FIRST GEOLOGY KIT         |
| Serial Number:       | 78778768 | MY FIRST WEATHER KIT         |
| Serial Number:       | 78781829 | ULTIMATE GUM KIT             |
| Serial Number:       | 78781828 | ULTIMATE SPA AND PERFUME KIT |
| Serial Number:       | 78781832 | ULTIMATE CRYSTAL GROWING KIT |
| Registration Number: | 3126877  | MY FIRST SCIENCE KIT         |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (717)237-5300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 717-232-8000

TRADEMARK REEL: 003444 FRAME: 0504

900064728

Email: hlawrence@mwn.com Correspondent Name: Holly J. Lawrence Address Line 1: 100 Pine Street, P.O. Box 1166 Address Line 4: Harrisburg, PENNSYLVANIA 17108-1166 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22402-0133 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Holly J. Lawrence Signature: /Holly J. Lawrence/ Date: 12/14/2006 **Total Attachments: 5** source=A877602#page1.tif source=A877602#page2.tif

source=A877602#page3.tif source=A877602#page4.tif source=A877602#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003444 FRAME: 0505** 

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Scientific Explorer, Inc., a company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Washington and having its principal place of business at 4020 E. Madison, Suite 326, Seattle, Washington 98112, ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto and the patents identified on Schedule B attached hereto, including any and all foreign counterparts of such trademarks and patents (the "Properties").

WHEREAS Elmer's Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Delaware and having an address at One Easton Oval, Suite 200, Columbus, Ohio 34219 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the Properties, including

- (1) the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule "A" hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks and trademark registration, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for ASSIGNEE'S own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE'S successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; and
- (2) the patents listed on Schedule "B" including any continuations, continuations in part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof or which are in any way otherwise related and all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for ASSIGNEE'S own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE'S successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

THE ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR shall, at the cost and expense of ASSIGNEE and upon ASSIGNEE's reasonable request, take all further actions and execute all additional documents necessary or desirable to perfect the interest of ASSIGNEE in and to the Properties, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents, trademarks or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

1

SEA 1855988v2 51389-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 003444 FRAME: 0506

THIS ASSIGNMENT is being made in conjunction with a transaction in which the ASSIGNEE is a successor to the ongoing and existing business of the ASSIGNOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on the date set forth below.

SS.

Subscribed and Sworn to me this 28th day of September, 2006.

EXPLORER, INC.

### **SCHEDULE A**

| Registered Trademarks                 | Registration No. | Filing Date | Registration Date |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|-------------|-------------------|
| My First Science Kit                  | 3,126,877        | 9/7/2005    | 8/8/06            |
| <b>Pending Trademark Applications</b> | Application No.  | Filing Date |                   |
| Disgusting Anatomy Brain              | 78/781,823       | 12/28/2005  |                   |
| Disgusting Anatomy Heart              | 78/781,826       | 12/28/2005  |                   |
| My First Dinosaur Kit                 | 78/778,779       | 12/21/2005  |                   |
| My First Electronics Kit              | 78/778,766       | 12/21/2005  |                   |
| My First Geology Kit                  | 78/778,767       | 12/21/2005  |                   |
| My First Weather Kit                  | 78/778,768       | 12/21/2005  |                   |
| Ultimate Crystal Growing Kit          | 78/781,832       | 12/28/2005  |                   |
| Ultimate Gum Kit                      | 78/781,829       | 12/28/2005  |                   |
| Ultimate Spa and Perfume Kit          | 78/781,828       | 12/28/2005  |                   |

3

## **Unregistered Trademarks**

My First Dino Kit My First Chemistry kit Mind Blowing Science Fizzy Foamy Science **Disgusting Science** Funny Gags & Pranks Star Rocket Meteor Rocket Mystery Detective Sci Fi Slime Super Gigantic Dinos Rainbow Crystals Glow in the Dark Fun Lab Erupting Sparkling Fizzing fun Ice Cream Kit Soda Pop Kit Instant Stalagmites Colossal Crystals Glow in the Dark Geodes Jiggly Gems **Bubbling Potions** Rocket Car Spa Science Perfumery Sugar Polish Foamy Dreamy Spa Bath

SEA 1855988v2 51389-11

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003444 FRAME: 0508** 

## Unregistered Trademarks (con't.)

French Spa Body Lotion Fun With Your Dog Fun With Your Cat Growing Giant Dinos Atomic Glow Color Lab Spa Time Bubble Gum Fun Root Beer Fountain Cactus Garden Jurassic Plant Wild Crystals Doggie Treats Weird Sand Fun Science Rocket Land Racer Hover Racer Magic Sunshine Collar Catch Me Dog Toy

4

## Schedule B

 U.S. Patent No. 6,568,170; Issued: May 27, 2003; Entitled: ROCKET WITH HIGH PRESSURE FUEL MODULE

SEA 1855988v2 51389-11

**RECORDED: 12/14/2006** 

}

TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 003444 FRAME: 0510